

No. 16-308

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
DOT FOODS, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

—————
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Washington**

—————
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————
KARL FRIEDEN
Counsel of Record
FREDRICK NICELY
NIKKI DOBAY
DOUGLAS LINDHOLM
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
122 C St. N.W., Suite 330
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 484-5222
kfrieden@cost.org

October 11, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT NEEDS TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT AMONG STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS OVER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE LIMITATIONS OF RETROACTIVE TAX LAWS.....	5
II. THIS COURT NEEDS TO CLARIFY THE CONSTITUTIONALLY ACCEPT- ABLE PURPOSE AND PERMISSIBLE LENGTH OF TIME FOR RETROAC- TIVE TAX LEGISLATION UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.	7
A. Was the Retroactive Legislation Enacted for a Legitimate Purpose Furthered by Rational Means?	10
B. Did the Legislature Act Promptly and Establish Only a Modest Period of Retroactivity?.....	15
III. THE ABSENCE OF CLEAR GUIDANCE ON THE LIMITS OF RETROACTIVE TAX LEGISLATION UNDERMINES TAX ADMINISTRATION AND THE RULE OF LAW	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ainley Kennels & Fabrication, Inc., v. City of Dubuque</i> , __ N.W.2d __, No. 15-1213 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	8
<i>Ala. Dep't of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1136 (2015).....	1
<i>Allegis Realty Inv'rs v. Novak</i> , 860 N.E.2d 246 (Ill. 2006)	7
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 14 Or. Tax 212 (1997)	8
<i>Baker v. Arizona Dep't of Revenue</i> , 105 P.3d 1180 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005)	8
<i>Caprio v. New York State Dep't of Taxation & Fin.</i> , 37 N.E.3d 707 (N.Y. 2015).....	5, 7
<i>City of Modesto v. Nat'l Med, Inc., et al.</i> , 27 Cal. Rptr. 3d 215 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)...	6, 7, 14
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	1
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....	1
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 215 P.3d 185 (Wash. 2009)	3, 13
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 372 P.3d 747 (Wash. 2016)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Enter. Leasing Co. of Phoenix v. Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 211 P.3d 1 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008).....	8, 16
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 2010 WL 99050 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1178 (2011).....	1, 8
<i>Gardens at W. Maui Vacation Club v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 978 P.2d 772 (Haw. 1999).....	8
<i>Gillette Commercial Operations N. Am. & Subsidiaries v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 878 N.W.2d 891 (Mich. Ct. App. 2015), <i>appl. for leave to appeal denied</i> , 880 N.W.2d 230 (Mich. 2016).....	7, 11, 18
<i>GMAC LLC v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 781 N.W.2d 310 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009).....	7
<i>GMC v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 803 N.W.2d 698 (Mich. App. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1143 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>GPX Int’l Tire Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 780 F.3d 1136 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>In re Estate of Hambleton v. State of Washington</i> , 335 P.3d 398 (Wash. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 318 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Estate of Martha S. Turney v. State Tax Assessor</i> , 2005 WL 2708423 (Me. Super. Ct. Feb. 24, 2005).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Garden City Med. Clinic, P.A.</i> , 137 P.3d 1058 (Kan. Ct. App. 2006)	8
<i>IBM v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 852 N.W.2d 865 (Mich. 2014)	11
<i>James Square Assocs. LP v. Mullen</i> , 993 N.E.2d 374 (N.Y. 2013)	5, 6, 8
<i>King v. Campbell County</i> , 217 S.W.3d 862 (Ky. Ct. App. 2006).....	7
<i>Klinger v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 21 Or. Tax 347 (2014)	8
<i>Maples v. McDonald</i> , 668 So. 2d 790 (Ala. Civ. App. 1995).....	8
<i>Marbury vs. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	12
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	2
<i>Miller v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 296 S.W.3d 392 (Ky. 2009) <i>cert. denied</i> , 560 U.S. 935 (2010)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Montana Rail Link, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 76 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5, 8
<i>NetJets Aviation, Inc. v. Guillory</i> , 143 Cal. Rptr. 3d 111 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012), <i>as modified on denial of reh'g</i> (July 18, 2012).....	6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Newsweek, Inc. v. Fla. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 522 U.S. 442 (1998).....	2
<i>Nichols v. Coolidge</i> , 274 US 531 (1927).....	19
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	15
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994).....	2
<i>River Garden Ret. Home v.</i> <i>Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 113 Cal. Rptr. 3d 62 (Cal. App. Dep’t Super. Ct. 2010)	8, 16
<i>Rivers v. State</i> , 490 S.E.2d 261 (S.C. 1997)	5, 8
<i>Smith v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 672 So. 2d 794 (Ala. Civ. App. 1995).....	8
<i>Sowell v. Panama Commons LP</i> , 192 So.3d 27 (Fla. 2016)	7, 8
<i>Tesoro Ref. & Mktg. Co. v. State, Dep’t of</i> <i>Revenue</i> , 190 P.3d 28 (Wash. 2008)	8
<i>Triple-S Management Corp. v. CRIM</i> , 2008 WL 3627190 (P.R. 2008), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 561 U.S. 1037 (2010).....	1
<i>U.S. Bancorp v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 103 P.3d 85 (Or. 2004)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Darusmont</i> , 449 U.S. 292 (1981)	15, 19
<i>U.S. v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960).....	22
<i>Untermeyer v. Anderson</i> , 276 U.S. 440 (1928).....	15
<i>Venable v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 2003-240 (U.S. T. Ct. 2003) ...	8
<i>Welch v. Henry</i> , 305 U.S. 134 (1938).....	15
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 973 P.2d 1011 (Wash. 1999))	8, 17
<i>Zaber v. City of Dubuque</i> , 789 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 2010)	<i>passim</i>

LAWS AND REGULATIONS

Act of April 23, 2010, ch.23, Wash. Sess. Laws 1st Spec. Sess. 2574, § 401(3)	3
Act of June 13, 1983, ch.66, Wash. Sess. Laws 1st Ex. Sess. 2017, § 5.....	2
Pub. L. No. 99-514, Tax Reform Act (1986).....	11
Wash. Admin. Code § 458-20-246 (1999).....	2
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.423 (1983).....	2, 3, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Amy Hamilton, <i>SALT Community Reacts to Michigan Judge’s IBM Order</i> , 76 State Tax Notes 599 (2015).....	8
Appellee Br., <i>Big Lots Stores, Inc. v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , No. 326039 (Mich. App. Ct.).....	22
Ballotpedia, http://www.ballotpedia.org (last visited Oct. 5, 2016).....	21
David Sawyer, <i>Pomp Decries Michigan Court of Claims’ Retroactive Compact Repeal Ruling</i> , 77 State Tax Notes 229 (2015)	8
Election Statistics, 1920 to Present, http://history.house.gov/Institution/Election-Statistics/Election-Statistics/ (last visited Oct. 5, 2016)	22
<i>Gillette Commercial Operations North America and Subsidiaries, et al., Applicant v. Michigan Department of Revenue</i> , application (16A263) (cert. pending).....	9
National Conference of State Legislatures, 2014 Post-Election State Legislative Seat Turnover, http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/2014-post-election-turnover.aspx (last visited Sept. 7, 2016).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sonoco Products, Co., et al., Applicants v. Michigan Department of the Treasury, application (16A250) (cert. pending).....</i>	8, 9
Vito A. Cosmo, Jr., et al., <i>The Problems with Retroactive State Tax Legislation</i> , 81 State Tax Notes 801 (2016)	8
Washington Secretary of State, Elections & Voting, http://www.sos.wa.gov/elections/results_search.aspx (last visited Oct. 1, 2016).....	22
